
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 25th January, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Cowdray Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Kate Rowbottom Housing and Public Protection
Claire Vickers Planning and Development
Tricia Youtan Community and Wellbeing

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 18

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

2

6.  Shared Procurement Future Delivery Model - to consider 
recommendations for the future delivery model for the procurement 
shared service

19 - 24

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

7.  Car Parking Strategy and rural car park review 25 - 42

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Local Economy

8.  Budget 2018/19 43 - 84

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

9.  New contract for the Council's internal and external cleaning 
requirements including The Capitol and Museum

85 - 88

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

10.  Approval of Conservation Area Appraisals & Management Plans following 
consultation

89 - 506

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

11.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider the following matter referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee:

a)  Section 106 Funds 507 - 512

12.  Forward Plan 513 - 516

To note the Forward Plan

13.  To consider matters of special urgency



1

Cabinet
23 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader) (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy 
Leader and Leisure and Culture) (Deputy Leader), Philip Circus 
(Waste, Recycling and Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and 
Assets), Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy), Kate Rowbottom (Housing 
and Public Protection) and Tricia Youtan (Community and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Claire Vickers (Planning and Development)

Also Present: John Bailey, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Nigel Jupp, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, 
David Skipp and Michael Willett

EX/51  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th October 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/52  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Ray Dawe, the Leader declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the item on the implementation of new provisions under the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 as he was a landlord of residential properties within the 
District (Minute No. EX/63 below).

EX/53  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

EX/54  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

a) Laura Goldsmith asked the Cabinet Member for Plann
[...]
n the proposed 
acquisition of an investment property in Billingshurst.

The proposed acquisition, which met the relevant criteria, would be 
funded from the capital budget allocated for the purpose of acquiring 
commercial investment properties as they arose from time to time in 
the District provided that they achieved a 6% yield.

RESOLVED

Page 17



Cabinet
23 November 2017

16

That the proposed purchase be approved and the Director of 
Planning, Economic Development and Property be authorised to 
complete the purchase subject to satisfactory due diligence.

REASON

To enable the Council to expand its commercial Investment 
Portfolio in order to continue to build a revenue stream to 
support the Council’s general activities and to acquire a property 
which has development potential to extend a local car park.

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 18



Report to Cabinet 

25th January 2018
By the Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Procurement Shared Service – Future Delivery Model           

Executive Summary

The existing procurement service was established in 2010 and operates as a joint working 
arrangement with Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex Councils combining resources into 
one team working across the three authorities.  The existing arrangement is due for 
renewal on 31st March 2018 and therefore a review of how best to deliver procurement in 
the future has been undertaken. 

The purpose of this report is to present Members with recommendations resulting from the 
review of future delivery models for the procurement service.

 Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to:

a) Approve the delegation of the provision of its procurement services to Crawley 
Borough Council from 1st April 2018 under Section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

b) Agree to the provision of services under an Inter-Authority Agreement for a 
minimum period of four years from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2022.

c) Delegate authority to the Legal Services Manager to agree the terms of the 
Inter-Authority Agreement which reflects the principles outlined in the report.

d) Note the staffing arrangements including the TUPE transfer of staff.

Reasons for Recommendations

The current joint working arrangement is due for renewal on 31st March 2018 and therefore 
there is a need for Members to agree how procurement services will be provided in the 
future.  The recommended approach assists in delivering process efficiencies, creates 
equality in staff terms and conditions and makes the management of the team less 
complex. 

Background Papers

None

Wards affected:

Contact: Jo Newton-Smith, Procurement Manager 01403 215147.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 On 6th April 2010 Crawley, Horsham and Mid Sussex entered into a joint working 
arrangement which saw existing procurement resources forming one team and 
being shared across the three authorities.  Both Crawley and Horsham continued to 
manage and employ their own procurement staff and retained their own 
procurement budgets.  The benefits of the joint working arrangement were to create 
greater capacity within the team to support the increasing work programme 
demands, developing skills and knowledge amongst the team, making cashable 
savings through more collaborative procurement projects and making efficiencies by 
avoiding duplication and creating common policies and procedures.

1.2 Since then the service has delivered numerous projects and contributed to savings 
of in excess of £3,826,000.001.  These projects include EU tenders, local tenders 
and accessing framework agreements, leading on collaborative procurement 
projects and a wide range of policy, legislative and strategic projects which benefit 
each of the authorities for example working with SMEs and local suppliers to 
educate them on procurement processes via training events and Meet the Buyers,
[...]
 all staff and providing procurement services on behalf of the other two 
authorities as it was felt that this would create efficiencies, avoid duplication and 
gives equality to staff.  However this has never been achieved, although recognised 
that if the opportunity ever presented itself then it would be explored further.  

1.7 With the existing service provision due for renewal on 31st March 2018 and with two 
of the staff employed by Horsham District Council on temporary contracts it is an 
opportune time to make decisions on the future delivery of procurement services.  
The Procurement Officer employed by Horsham left the Council on 22nd December 
2017, the post is now vacant.  The Project Support Officer’s contract ends in June 
2018. The other two staff (Procurement Manager and Procurement Officer) are 
employed by Crawley Borough Council on a permanent basis allowing Crawley to 
explore becoming the lead authority.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The proposed model supports the delivery of the Corporate Plan priority area 1 vi) 
efficiency – great value services – shared services. 

3 Details

3.1 The recommended future arrangement would see Horsham and Mid Sussex 
Councils delegate the provision of procurement services to Crawley Borough 
Council.  Both Horsham and Mid Sussex would pay an agreed annual contract sum 
to Crawley for the provision of services.  An Inter-Authority Agreement would be 
drawn up to ensure that any potential risks are shared, for example, redundancy, 
pensions, exceptional costs etc.    

3.2 The operational governance arrangements would remain as the current model with 
a senior officer from each of the authorities forming a Joint Procurement Board 
which oversees the work programme and monitors progress.  

3.3 The Budget would continue to be calculated on the percentage split of the total cost 
of the service split between each of the authorities with Crawley and Horsham 
paying 35% of the costs and Mid Sussex 30%.  It is pro
[...]
ised by what remaining life is left on the structure 
of the car park (the surface), opportunities for increases spaces, and shared between 
locations to ensure availability of spaces during works is maximised. It is proposed that 
these works will cover a 6 year period. 

Included within the report is also an update on the current Annual Parking Disc schemes 
performance including income and sales per location, usage surveys and an update on 
changes made over the year. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the town centre parking tariff increases as set out within this report. 
ii) To approve the rural car park investment plan.
iii) To note the update on the 2017/18 rural figures (first year of the Annual Parking 

Disc Scheme) and emerging Parking Strategy 

Reasons for Recommendations

The purpose of increasing the town centre parking tariffs is to:

1. Standardise parking prices across the town bringing them more in line with each 
other

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2. Use pricing to improve the spread of parking across the town and attempt to reduce 
the use in the areas of highest demand

3. Introduce a better relationship between the hourly, daily and annual costs for 
parking. 

4. Increase income to meet the needs of the medium term financial strategy, 

Approving the rural car park improvement plan will allow us to progress with those 
improved changes to the car parks as agreed when the Annual Parking Scheme was 
introduced. 

Background Papers

Rural Car Park Arrangements Cabinet Report 24th November 2016

Wards affected: All Wards 

Contact: Ben Golds, Head of Parking Services, 01403 215055

Chris Lyons, Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property, 01403 215401

Page 26



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The parking strategy is currently being progressed and will set out the strategic 
aims for parking over the next ten years. However, there are two recommendations 
that need to be conside
[...]
ning negative. After that, the government has 
proposed a significant change of business rate policy that we feel could impact badly on 
the Council’s finances and without action, would result in budget deficits. It should be 
noted though that there is limited detail available about this policy change at present. The 
budget projections beyond 2020 are deficits of £1.6m in 2020/21 and £2.3m in 2021/22. 
The Council plans to continue to deliver savings and income generation through a 
combination of measures including; service and productivity reviews, shared services, 
procurement, income generation, and other efficiency measures. While the immediate 
programme focuses on the period up to 2020, it will be extended by looking for new 
sources of income, reviewing our workforce especially around recruiting and retaining local 
staff and supporting our people to take on broader and more complex roles. In particular 
through our productivity reviews we compare the Council to others to see if services can 
be provided more efficiently without compromising levels of delivery. We shall be looking 
at replacing our technology with cheaper, Cloud based options and increasing the amount 
of self-service using the internet and social media.
The report sets out a series of prudential indicators that are a statutory requirement to 
demonstrate that the Council’s capital programme is affordable, and prudent in the context 
of the Council’s overall finances.  The report also includes a statement on the robustness 
of reserves in Appendix I.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations
Cabinet is recommended to propose the following for consideration by Council on 21 
February 2018:
i) That the level of Council Tax for 2018/19 increases from £140.60 by £5 (3.56%) to 

£145.60 at Band D.
(ii) That the net revenue budget for 2018/19 of £10.714m be approved (attached as 

Appendix A).
(iii) That Special Expenses of £284,762 (attached as Appendix D) and a Band D charge 

of £24.60 be agreed in respect of the unparished area for 2018/19.  
(iv) That the capital programme for 2018/19 (attached as Appendix E) be approved and 

that the indicative capital budgets in the programme for future years be noted. 
(v) That the projected future deficit on the revenue account in 2020/21 and 2021/22 is 

noted and the Medium Term Financial Strategy continues to be reviewed and 
refined to ensure that decisions are taken to develop a balanced budget in these 
two years.

(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in Appendix F be 
approved.

(vii) That the prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2020/21 set out in Appendix 
G be approved.

(viii) To note the statement on the robustness of the level reserves in Appendix I.

Reasons for Recommendations
To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and the prudential 
indicators before the start of a new financial year.

Background Papers: Medium Term Financial Strategy, Cabinet, 23 November 2017

Wards affected: All

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance 01403 215302

Appendices:
A:  Revenue Budget 2018-19
B: Major items of growth and savings
C:  Grants to voluntary groups
D:  Special charge summary
Ei: Capital expenditure programme
Eii: Capital programme new schemes
F:   Minimum Revenue Provision
G:  Prudential Indicators
H:  New Homes Bonus
I:   Reserves

Page 44



Background Information
1 Introduction and background
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s budget requirement for 2018/19 for capital and 

revenue expenditure.  The budget is reviewed in the context of the projected outturn 
for 2017/18, future years’ projected deficits and the impact of those deficits on 
reserves.

1.2 The local government finance system is becoming increasingly complex. The 
difficulty of predicting what factors such as interest rates, grant funding and energy 
costs will be in two to five years’ time is further complic
[...]
useum and Art Gallery that are currently held under a separate contract. 

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended:

i) To delegate to the Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Finance & Assets, to award the contract for 
the provision of building cleaning services after when the joint tender process is 
complete.

Reasons for Recommendations

In line with the Constitution Cabinet would normally award any contract with a total value 
over £250,000.  Because we are tendering the contract jointly with Crawley Borough 
Council and Mid Sussex District Council waiting for each Cabinet to make an individual 
award would lead to an unacceptable delay in the contract award process. Therefore the 
report recommends a delegation to the Director of Planning, Economic Development & 
Property, after speaking to the Cabinet Lead for Finance & Assets to avoid this delay.

Background Papers

There are no background papers

Wards affected:  The proposal will affect all Wards.

Contact: Chris Jende – Building Services Engineer – 01403 215052

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council currently has two contracts for the provision of Building Cleaning 
Services. The first is with Monitor Services Ltd expires on 31 March 2018. The 
Capitol and Horsham Museum and Art Gallery currently have a separate 
contract in place with Ultraclean Ltd for the provision of Building Cleaning 
Services. The contract expires on 16 June 2018.

1.2 Horsham District Council, Crawley Borough Council and Mid Sussex Council 
were required to re-procure the contract within the same timescales, so it was 
agreed by the shared procurement service that the 3 Councils work together to 
re-procure this requirement as an OJEU tender utilising the Open Procedure.  
The contract was divided into lots as follows:

 Lot 1 – Horsham District Council, Crawley Borough Council, Mid-Sussex 
District Council.

[...]
 and Tuesday 3 October 2017.  

This report sets out the key issues raised by consultees to the draft Conservation Area 
Appraisals during the consultation period, and the recommended responses to those 
comments.  It is recommended that a final version of the five Conservation Area 
Appraisals and Management Plans, incorporating revisions following consultation, is 
adopted, so that it can come into force on 1 March 2018.

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



2

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Note the representations and responses to the draft Conservation Area Appraisals 
and Management Plans for Storrington, Steyning, Billingshurst, Henfield and 
Pulborough (Church Place & Lower Street), as set out in Appendices 1-5.

ii) Approve the Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans for Storrington, 
Steyning, Billingshurst, Henfield and Pulborough (Church Place & Lower Street), as 
set out in Appendices 6-10, to be used in the determination of planning applications 
from 1 March 2018.

iii) Approve the revised Conservation Area boundaries for Storrington, Steyning, 
Billingshurst, Henfield and Pulborough (Church Place & Lower Street), as shown on 
the Conservation Area designation maps (1-5) included in this report.

iv) Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Planning & Development to approve 
minor editorial changes prior to publication.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) For consideration by Members.
ii) To provide updated conservation guidance for planning officers in dealing with 

applications in the five settlements and Members in determining applications.
iii) To formally designate the amended Conservation Area boundaries.
iv) To give the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development delegated authority to 

approve minor changes to the document, without the need for it to be referred back 
to Cabinet.

Background Papers: 
1. Conservation area designation maps (https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-

and-conservation/conservation-areas/conse

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
25 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader and Leisure and 
Culture) (Deputy Leader), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Gordon Lindsay 
(Local Economy), Kate Rowbottom (Housing and Public Protection), 
Claire Vickers (Planning and Development) and Tricia Youtan 
(Community and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, 
Leonard Crosbie, Nigel Jupp, Mike Morgan, Jim Sanson, David Skipp 
and Michael Willett

EX/69  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd November 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.

EX/70  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/71  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised that he had 
received assurance from the Cabinet Member for Environment at West Sussex 
County Council that none of the plastics collected for recycling in the County 
were exported to China.

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported on progress with 
regard to the provision of Neighbourhood Wardens in Billingshurst Parish and 
on her recent appearance at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

EX/72  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/73  SHARED PROCUREMENT FUTURE DELIVERY MODEL - TO CONSIDER 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE FUTURE DELIVERY MODEL FOR THE 
PROCUREMENT SHARED SERVICE

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that the existing 
procurement service had been established in 2010 and operated as a joint 
working arrangement with Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex Councils 



Cabinet
25 January 2018

2

combining resources into one team working across the three authorities.  This 
arrangement was due for renewal on 31st March 2018 and, therefore, a review 
of how best to deliver procurement in the future had been undertaken.

The recommended future arrangement was for Horsham and Mid Sussex 
Councils to delegate the provision of procurement services to Crawley Borough 
Council.  Both Horsham and Mid Sussex would pay an agreed annual contract 
sum to Crawley for the provision of services and an Inter-Authority Agreement 
would be drawn up to ensure that any potential risks were shared.

The operational governance arrangements would remain as at present, with a 
senior officer from each of the authorities forming a Joint Procurement Board to 
oversee the work programme and monitor progress.  

The budget would continue to be calculated on the current percentage split of 
the total cost of the service between each of the authorities, with a review after 
two years.

The proposal would result in the management of the service becoming less 
complex and would ensure that performance management, appraisals, and 
training and development were consistent across the team.  Budget 
management and monitoring would also be easier, avoiding duplication and 
requiring less input from each of the authorities’ finance teams in working out 
recharges and rebates.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group had considered 
and supported the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the delegation of the provision of Horsham District Council’s 
procurement services to Crawley Borough Council from 1st April 
2018 be approved under Section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

(ii) That the provision of services under an Inter-Authority Agreement 
for a minimum period of four years from 1st April 2018 to 31st 
March 2022 be agreed.

(iii) That the Legal Services Manager be authorised to agree the 
terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement, reflecting the principles 
outlined in the report. 

(iv) That the staffing arrangements, including the TUPE transfer of 
staff, be noted.

REASON

The current joint working arrangement is due for renewal on 31st March 
2018 and therefore there is a need for Members to agree how 



Cabinet
25 January 2018

3

3

procurement services will be provided in the future.  The recommended 
approach assists in delivering process efficiencies, creates equality in 
staff terms and conditions and makes the management of the team less 
complex.

EX/74  CAR PARKING STRATEGY AND RURAL CAR PARK REVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy submitted a report seeking approval 
for proposed town centre parking tariff changes for 2018/19 and the rural car 
park investment plan, together with performance data for 2017/18 in respect of 
rural car parks following the introduction of Annual Parking Discs/parking 
charges.

The targeted tariff increases in specific car parks would generate an additional 
£150,000 annual income for the Council.  A blanket increase across all car 
parks was not proposed as the aim was to increase prices where there was a 
disparity in price compared to other locations and where demand outweighed 
availability.

Following the introduction of the Annual Parking Disc scheme in rural car parks 
in April 2017, it had been agreed that money would be reinvested in these car 
parks to improve their structure, appeal and usability.  A plan of works was 
proposed that prioritised action according to remaining life left in respect of the 
the structure of the car park (the surface) and opportunities for increased 
spaces, shared across locations to ensure that the availability of spaces during 
works was maximised.  It is proposed that these works would take place over a 
six year period.

An update on the performance of the current Annual Parking Disc schemes 
included details of income and sales per location, usage surveys and an update 
on changes made over the year.

The Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group had considered and 
supported the proposals.

RESOLVED

(i) That the town centre parking tariff increases be approved, as set 
out in the report.

(ii) That the rural car park investment plan be approved. 

(iii) That the update on the 2017/18 rural figures (first year of the 
Annual Parking Disc Scheme) and emerging Parking Strategy be 
noted.

REASONS

The purpose of increasing the town centre parking tariffs is to: 



Cabinet
25 January 2018

4

1. Standardise parking prices across the town bringing them more 
in line with each other 
2. Use pricing to improve the spread of parking across the town 
and attempt to reduce the use in the areas of highest demand 
3. Introduce a better relationship between the hourly, daily and 
annual costs for parking. 
4. Increase income to meet the needs of the medium term 
financial strategy.

Approving the rural car park improvement plan will allow us to progress 
with those improved changes to the car parks as agreed when the 
Annual Parking Scheme was introduced.

EX/75  BUDGET 2018/19

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported the details of the 
proposed 2018/19 revenue and capital budgets and reviewed the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, which had been approved in December 2017.  It was noted 
that the Council was able to set a balanced budget for 2018/19, generating a 
small surplus and a small surplus was also anticipated in 2019/20, despite 
Government revenue grant turning negative.  Beyond 2019/20, the Government 
had proposed a significant change of business rate policy which was likely to 
impact badly on the Council’s finances and, without action, would result in 
budget deficits.  The budget projections beyond 2020 were for deficits of 
£1,600,000 in 2020/21 and £2,300,000 in 2021/22.
 
It was planned to continue to deliver savings and income generation through a 
combination of measures including: service and productivity reviews; shared 
services; procurement; income generation; and other efficiency measures.
 
The report set out a series of prudential indicators, which were a statutory 
requirement to demonstrate that the Council’s capital programme was 
affordable and prudent in the context of the Council’s overall finances, together 
with a statement on the robustness of reserves.
 
The proposals were supported by the Finance and Assets Policy Development 
Advisory Group.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

(i) That the level of Council Tax for 2018/19 be increased from 
£140.60 by £5 (3.56%) to £145.60 at Band D. 

(ii) That the net revenue budget for 2018/19 of £10.714m be 
approved (Appendix A to the report). 



Cabinet
25 January 2018

5

5

(iii) That Special Expenses of £284,762 (Appendix D to the report) 
and a Band D charge of £24.60 be agreed in respect of the 
unparished area for 2018/19. 

(iv) That the capital programme for 2018/19 (Appendix E to the report) 
be approved and that the indicative capital budgets in the 
programme for future years be noted. 

(v) That the projected future deficit on the revenue account in 
2020/21 and 2021/22 be noted and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy continues to be reviewed and refined to ensure that 
decisions are taken to develop a balanced budget in these two 
years. 

(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in 
Appendix F to the report be approved. 

(vii) That the prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2020/21 set 
out in Appendix G to the report be approved. 

(viii) That the statement on the robustness of the level reserves in 
Appendix I to the report be noted. 

REASON

To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and 
the prudential indicators before the start of a new financial year.

EX/76  NEW CONTRACT FOR THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 
CLEANING REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING THE CAPITOL AND MUSEUM

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets submitted a report seeking 
Cabinet approval to delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Economic 
Development and Property for the award of a contract for the provision of the 
Council’s Building Cleaning Services.  

The Council was currently taking part in a joint tender process with Crawley 
Borough and Mid Sussex District Councils and the award of the contract would 
be delayed if each authority’s Cabinet had to make the decision at the end of 
the process.  It was noted that the contract would also cover the additional 
cleaning requirements of The Capitol and Horsham Museum and Art Gallery, 
which were currently delivered under a separate contract.

The proposal was supported by the Finance and Assets Policy Development 
Advisory Group.

RESOLVED



Cabinet
25 January 2018

6

That the Director of Planning, Economic Development and Property, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, be 
authorised to award the contract for the provision of building cleaning 
services when the joint tender process is completed. 

REASON 

In line with the Constitution, Cabinet would normally award any contract 
with a total value over £250,000.  Because we are tendering the contract 
jointly with Crawley Borough Council and Mid Sussex District Council, 
waiting for each Cabinet to make an individual award would lead to an 
unacceptable delay in the contract award process.

EX/77  APPROVAL OF CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & MANAGEMENT 
PLANS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that the District’s 
historic environment was recognised and conserved through both local and 
statutory designation, and that it was home to over 1,860 listed buildings and 37 
conservation areas.

The Council was required in law to review its conservation areas and at present 
only four of the 37 conservation areas had an adopted conservation area 
appraisal: Amberley, Bramber, Horsham and Slinfold.  Without appraisals 
setting out the significance of the areas, it was difficult for the Council to 
manage change positively in the remaining 33 conservation areas in the 
District.

It had therefore been decided to introduce a rolling programme of conservation 
area appraisals within the District, starting with the six areas currently 
experiencing the greatest development pressure:  Storrington, Steyning, 
Billingshurst, Henfield and Pulborough (Church Place & Lower Street).  Draft 
conservation area appraisals and management plans for these areas had been 
produced by specialist heritage consultants working closely with the Council’s 
Conservation Officer.

The draft conservation area appraisals and management plans had been 
approved by Cabinet on 20th July 2017 for consultation purposes.  Before the 
consultation commenced, officers attended the relevant parish council meetings 
in July and August 2017 to discuss the proposals. 

Summaries of the comments received during the consultation period and the 
responses to those comments were submitted.  

Cabinet was requested to adopt the final versions of the five Conservation Area 
Appraisals and Management Plans, incorporating revisions following 
consultation.   Once adopted, these documents would provide important 
guidance for applicants, residents and the Council and would help with the 
determination of planning applications in the relevant settlements.



Cabinet
25 January 2018

7

7

The proposals were supported by the Planning and Development Policy 
Development Advisory Group.

RESOLVED

(i) That the representations and responses to the draft Conservation 
Area Appraisals and Management Plans for Storrington, Steyning, 
Billingshurst, Henfield and Pulborough (Church Place & Lower 
Street) be noted as set out in Appendices 1-5 of the report.

(ii) That the Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans 
for Storrington, Steyning, Billingshurst, Henfield and Pulborough 
(Church Place & Lower Street) be approved as set out in 
Appendices 6-10 of the report, to be used in the determination of 
planning applications from 1st March 2018. 

(iii) That the revised Conservation Area boundaries for Storrington, 
Steyning, Billingshurst, Henfield and Pulborough (Church Place & 
Lower Street) be approved as shown on the Conservation Area 
designation maps included in the report.

(iv) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be 
authorised to approve minor editorial changes prior to publication. 

REASONS 

(i) To provide updated conservation guidance for planning officers in 
dealing with applications in the five settlements and Members in 
determining applications. 

(ii) To formally designate the amended Conservation Area 
boundaries. 

EX/78  SECTION 106 FUNDS

Cabinet received the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in respect of the allocation of S106 funds.  The Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Development supported the recommendations.

The Chief Executive indicated that officers were in a position to implement the 
recommendations, if approved by Cabinet.

RESOLVED

(i) That the issue of a short guide to all parish and neighbourhood 
councils explaining the potential S106 funds that might be 
available to them, and how to set about starting the process, be 
supported.



Cabinet
25 January 2018

8

(ii) That a brief period be allocated in the forthcoming planning 
training event, and future events, for parish councillors, to explain 
the section 106 process.

(iii) That S106 reports continue to be sent to parish councils and ward 
members on a quarterly basis, as previously agreed.

EX/79  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/80  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


